
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 
1 March 2024 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the Annual Town Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash 
to be held at the Guildhall on Thursday 7th March 2024 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to members of the public and press.  Any member of the public 
requiring to put a question to the Town Council must do so by 12 noon the day 
before the meeting either by email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or sent to The 
Guildhall, 12 Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12 6JX. Please provide your full name 
and indicate if you will be present at the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Councillor B Bickford 
Mayor of Saltash 2023-2024 
 
To: 

Essa Tamar Trematon 

R Bickford (Chairman) 
J Brady 
R Bullock 
J Foster 
M Griffiths 
S Lennox-Boyd 

J Dent 
S Gillies 
S Martin 
L Mortimore 
J Peggs (Vice-Chairman) 
P Samuels 

S Miller 
B Samuels 
D Yates 
B Stoyel 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 

of the meeting for consideration. 
 

4.   To receive and approve the minutes of the Annual Town Meeting with 
Parishioners of Saltash held on 2nd March 2023 as a true and correct record.   
 

5.   Chairman's Annual Report.  (Page 5) 
 

6.   Annual Crime Figures.  (Page 6) 
 

7.   Cornwall Council Annual Report.  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

8.   Reports from organisations:   
 

 a.   Age UK;  (Pages 11 - 21) 
 

 b.   Community Enterprises PL12;  (Pages 22 - 23) 
 

 c.   Livewire;  (Pages 24 - 25) 
 

 d.   The Mabbot Trust;  (Page 26) 
 

 e.   Saltash Area Road Safety Committee;  (Page 27) 
 

 f.   Saltash Chamber of Commerce;  (Pages 28 - 32) 
 

 g.   Saltash Environmental Action;  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 h.   Community Area Partnerships;   
 

 i.   Saltash Heritage;  (Page 35) 
 

 j.   Saltash Neighbourhood Plan;  (Page 36) 
 

 k.   Saltash Regatta Committee;  (Pages 37 - 39) 
 

 l.   Saltash May Fair Committee;  (Pages 40 - 44) 
 

Page 2



 

 

 m.   Tamar Valley AONB;   
 

 n.   Visit Tamar Valley;  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

 o.   The Core Youth Project;  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

 p.   Saltash Youth Network;   
 

 q.   Safer Saltash;  (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

 r.   Town Team;  (Page 69) 
 

 s.   Surfers Against Sewage;  (Page 70) 
 

 t.   Saltash Bowls Club;  (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 u.   Pysanka Craft Club;  (Page 73) 
 

 v.   Saltash Foodbank;  (Pages 74 - 75) 
 

 w.   Saltash Rotary Club;  (Pages 76 - 77) 
 

 x.   Saltash and District Branch of the Royal British Legion;  (Page 78) 
 

 y.   Saltash Healthcare Action Group  (Page 79) 
 
 

9.   Questions from the public.   
 

10.   To note the date of the next Annual Town Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash 
to be held on 6th March 2025 at 6:30p.m.   
 

Page 3



Chairman’s Annual Report 

 

It has been a privilege to serve a second year as Mayor of Saltash for 2023 – 24. I 

have had the pleasure of being invited to a wide range of events, performances, and 

organisations. I have enjoyed finding out all that our town has to offer, being immersed 

in the many cultural offerings of our town, and above all meeting the residents of 

Saltash.  

Alongside me has been my wife Sarah, and I would like to thank her for her unwavering 

support, I know she has taken great pleasure in attending the many community events 

we have been invited to. Further thanks go to Deputy Mayor Councillor Julia Peggs 

and her consort Geoff Peggs for their continued support. 

During the year we have supported t
[...]
ver grateful for the support we receive locally and 
from further afield but Saltash Town Council have been very forward thinking in terms 
of youth work and provide money to ensure that the good work can continue so we 
thank you. We do honestly believe that without the support from the local community 
we wouldn’t be here so we are truly grateful. 

All the very best 
The staff team at Livewire. 
 
End of Report 

Page 24



The Mabbott Trust – Report to Annual Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash 
 
The Mabbott Trust continues to work to support the people of Saltash.  
 
In the last year we have mainly helped children and young people to access 
educational trips and to further their personal goals. 
 
The Trust is always open to applications at themabbottrust@outlook.com 
 
End of Report 
Cllr J Dent 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8d

mailto:themabbottrust@outlook.com


Saltash Area Road Safety – Report to Annual Meeting with Parishioners of 

Saltash 

 

Due to a variety of reasons Saltash Area Road Safety Committee have not met 

formally this year. The hope is to meet again from March 2024. 

 

End of Report  

Chairman of SARS 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8e



 
                                                CHAIRMAN PETER RYLAND 
 
 
 
REPORT FOR PARISHIONERS MEETING 7/3/2024 
 
 
Throughout the year the Chamber has continued to advise members on various 
matters involving the business community including rating, planning and leases. 
Although attendance at monthly meetings has been low, the same cannot be said of 
our annual event, The Christmas Festival where it was calculated that over 5,000 
members of the community were in attendance. Some of the Chamber members 
organise this event which ties in with the switching on of the Christmas lights in Fore 
Street, which is organised by the Town Council and, earlier in the day, the Santas on 
Bikes when 500 Santas on their bikes passed through Saltash, raising money for the 
Childrens Hospice. 
 
The Chamber continues
[...]
executives of the CIOS Integrated Care Board and the Cornwall Partnership Trust. The 
Group is now trying to engage them in an effort to secure implementation.  
 
Members of the Group were: 
 
Dr Andy Sant, Integrated Care Board 
Ann-Marie Perry and Sharon Savigar, Cornwall Partnership Trust 
Mary Shears, St Barnabas Hospital League of Friends 
Tina Seedhouse, Practice Manager, Port View Surgery 
Avril Tozer, Practice Manager, Saltash Health Centre 
Town Councillors Richard Bickford, Julia Peggs, and Matt Griffiths 
Cornwall Councillor Hilary Frank 
George Muirhead and Peter Thistlethwaite, Chairs of local Patient Participation Groups. 
 
 
PT 
28 February 2024 
 
Contact: patient.voice@icloud.com  
End of report. 

Page 78

Agenda Item 8y

mailto:patient.voice@icloud.com

	Agenda
	5 Chairman's Annual Report.
	6 Annual Crime Figures.
	7 Cornwall Council Annual Report.
	7. Cornwall Councillors Annual Report 2024 Lennox-Boyd

	8a Age UK;
	Report Age UK - Community Transport
	Report Age UK - Quarterly Report - Home from Hospital

	8b Community Enterprises PL12;
	8c Livewire;
	8d The Mabbot Trust;
	8e Saltash Area Road Safety Committee;
	8f Saltash Chamber of Commerce;
	f. Christmas Festival Report for STC Annual Meeting_March 2024

	8g Saltash Environmental Action;
	8i Saltash Heritage;
	8j Saltash Neighbourhood Plan;
	8k Saltash Regatta Committee;
	8l Saltash May Fair Committee;
	8n Visit Tamar Valley;
	TAMAR VALLEY 1.pdf (p.1-2)
	TAMAR VALLEY 2.pdf (p.3-14)

	8o The Core Youth Project;
	8q Safer Saltash;
	8r Town Team;
	8s Surfers Against Sewage;
	8t Saltash Bowls Club;
	8u Pysanka Craft Club;
	8v Saltash Foodbank;
	8w Saltash Rotary Club;
	8x Saltash and District Branch of the Royal British Legion;
	8y Saltash Healthcare Action Group



Minutes of the meeting


17 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Annual Town Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash held at the 
Guildhall on Thursday 7th March 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford (Chairman), R Bullock, J Foster, 

J Dent, S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Martin, S Miller, S Lennox-
Boyd, J Peggs (Vice-Chairman), P Samuels and B Stoyel. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 1 Member of the Press, M Worth (Cornwall Councillor) S 

Burrows (Town Clerk). 
 
APOLOGIES: B Samuels and D Yates. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1/23/24 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

2/23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

3/23/24 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL 
TOWN MEETING WITH PARISHIONERS OF SALTASH HELD ON 
2ND MARCH 2023 AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
The minutes from the previous Annual Town Meeting with the 
Parishioners of Saltash were not circulated or available within the public 
reports pack.  
 
Therefore, it was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by 
Councillor Peggs and RESOLVED to defer the minutes of the Annual 
Town Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash held on 2nd March 2023 to 
the Full Council meeting to be held on Thursday 4th April 2024. 
 



18 

 
4/23/24 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT. 

 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

5/23/24 ANNUAL CRIME FIGURES. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

6/23/24 CORNWALL COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT. 
 
Cornwall Councillor Worth advised Members that all the hyperlinks 
provided in the Cornwall Council Annual Report, circulated and 
contained within the reports pack, were dynamic links. 
 
These links provide up to date Cornwall Council information and are 
scheduled to be updated throughout the following year 2024-2025. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

7/23/24 REPORTS FROM ORGANISATIONS: 
 
The Deputy Chairman thanked all the organisations for their submission 
of reports for Members to receive. 
 
Members agreed and wished to congratulate and thank all the 
organisations for their continued hard work within the community of 
Saltash. 
 
The Chairman referred to Members for questions.  
 
The Chairman requested the following reports be taken en bloc. 
 
a. Age UK;   
 
b. Community Enterprises PL12;   
 
c. Livewire; 
 
d. The Mabbot Trust; 
 
e. Saltash Area Road Safety Committee;   
 
f. Saltash Chamber of Commerce;  
 
g. Saltash Environmental Action;  
 



19 

h. Saltash Gateway Community Network Area;   
 
i. Saltash Heritage; 
 
j. Saltash Neighbourhood Plan; 
 
k. Saltash Regatta Committee;   
 
l. Saltash May Fair Committee;   
 
m. Tamar Valley AONB;   
 
n. Visit Tamar Valley;   
 
o. The Core Youth Project;   
 
p. Saltash Youth Network;   
 
q. Safer Saltash;   
 
r. Town Team;   
 
s. Surfers Against Sewage;   
 
t. Saltash Bowls Club;   
 
u. Pysanka Craft Club;   
 
v. Saltash Foodbank;   
 
w. Saltash Rotary Club;   
 
x. Saltash and District Branch of the Royal British Legion;   
 
y. Saltash Healthcare Action Group.   
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
Councillor Foster arrived and joined the meeting. 
 
 

8/23/24 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC. 
 
None received. 
 
 

9/23/24 TO NOTE THE DATE OF THE NEXT ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
WITH PARISHIONERS OF SALTASH TO BE HELD ON 6TH MARCH 
2025 AT 6:30P.M. 
 



20 

It was RESOLVED to note the date of the next Annual Town Meeting 
with Parishioners of Saltash to be held on 6th March 2025 at 6:30p.m. 
 
 

 Rising at: 6.38 pm 
 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


